CHAPTER 106.

[Published March 20, 1862.]

AN ACT to amend an act entitled "an act to revise, consolidate and smend the act to incorporate the city of Oshkosh, and the several acts amendatory thereof," approved March 22d, 1861.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

Salary of marshal.

SECTION 1. Section three of the third subdivision of chapter ninety-six of the private and local [general] laws of the year 1861, is hereby amended by striking out the word "four" in the last line of said section, where it occurs before the word "hundred," and insert [inserting] the word "two" in place thereof.

Fees of treasur-SECTION 2. Section eleven of the eighth subdivision of chapter ninety-six of the private and local [general] laws of the year 1861, is hereby amended by striking out the word "three" where it occurs immediately before the words "per cent." in the twentieth line of said section eleven, and inserting the words [word] "two" in place thereof.

> **SECTION 3.** Section twelve of the eighth subdivision of chapter ninety-six of the private and local [general] laws of the year 1861, is hereby amended by striking out the word "eight" where it occurs before the word "hundred" in the fifth line of said section twelve, and inserting the word "six" in place thereof.

SECTION 4. The electors of the third ward of the city of Oshkosh may, at the charter election of said city, to be held on the first Tuesday of April, for the year 1862, and every two years thereafter, elect a justice of the peace for said third ward, who shall hold his office for the term of two years, and until his successor may be elected and qualified.

Jurisdiction, &c.

SECTION 5. The provisions of the city charter of the city of Oshkosh, relating to the election, jurisdiction, powers and duties of justice of the peace, shall apply to the justice of the peace elected under and by virtue of this act.

SECTION 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 20, 1862.

er.

Amount of treasurer's fees.

Justice for third ward.